president of the United States established a 
Rio Grande basin-specific funding authority 
in the Water Resource Development Act of 
2007 under Section 5056, called the Rio 
Grande environmental management pro-
gram, which authorized federal funding of up 
to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) annu-
ally for the Rio Grande mainstem and tribu-
taries and directed the secretary of the army 
to rehabilitate and enhance fish and wildlife 
habitat in partnership with local sponsors 
and to implement long-term monitoring, 
data collection and analysis, applied re-

[...]

Whereas, New Mexico law enforcement 
identified twenty-one thousand three hun-
dred sixty-eight victims of domestic violence 
in 2011 and six thousand two hundred nine-
teen children who were present and wit-
nessed domestic violence; and 

Whereas, New Mexico receives approxi-
mately one million two hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,200,000) in funding for domestic vi-
olence, teen dating violence, sexual assault 
and stalking program services through the 
Violence Against Women Act; and 

Whereas, it has been more than two years 
since the Violence Against Women Act ex-
pired; Now, therefore, be it